

Nos. 10-930 and 11-218 [CAPITAL CASES]

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES L. RYAN, DIRECTOR,
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

ERNEST VALENCIA GONZALES,
Respondent.

TERRY TIBBALS, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

SEAN CARTER,
Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Ninth and Sixth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:
Kevin M. Bolan
Katherine A.H. Dyson

William T. Robinson III
Counsel of Record
President
American Bar Association
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60054
(313) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

JULY 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. FOR SECTION 3599’S RIGHT TO AN ATTORNEY TO BE MEANINGFUL, THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP MUST INCLUDE BOTH KNOWING, RATIONAL COMMUNICATION AND DECISION-MAKING BY THE CAPITAL HABEAS PETITIONERS AND AN APPROPRIATE STAY WHEN THEY ARE NOT COMPETENT TO PARTICIPATE. .	7
A. Effective Legal Representation Requires That Lawyers Comply With The Licensing States’ Formulations Of Model Rule 1.14 When Representing Clients Who Are Not Competent	9
B. Courts Should Use A Flexible Standard In Determining Whether A Stay Is Appropriate Under The Circumstances.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	4
<i>Carter v. Florida</i> , 706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997)	15
<i>Council v. Catoe</i> , 359 S.C. 120, 597 S.E.2d 782 (2004)	15
<i>Holmes v. Buss</i> , 506 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2007)	11, 17
<i>Holmes v. Levenhagen</i> , 600 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1276 (2012)	7, 8, 9
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	9
<i>People v. Owens</i> , 564 N.E.2d 1184 (Ill. 1990)	16
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966)	i, 18
<i>Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1069 (2003)	11

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981) 11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(2) i
18 U.S.C. § 3599(d) (2006) 8
28 U.S.C. § 2242 13

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct 2
*ABA Formal Ethics Opinion 96-404 Client Under a
Disability, reprinted in ABA/BNA Lawyers’
Manual on Professional Conduct 109 (ABA
2006)* *passim*
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 3
*ABA, Recommendation and Report on the Death
Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities,
Mental and Physical Disability L. Rep., Sept.-
Oct. 2006* 4, 5, 15, 18

<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , (rev. Feb. 2003), reprinted in 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)	11
http://www.americanbar.org/criminaljustice/policy/standards.html . (last visited July 26, 2012) . . .	3
http://www.americanbar.org/groups/individual_rights/projects/death_penalty_moratorium_implementation_project.html (last visited July 26, 2012)	4
http://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/house_of_delegates.html (last visited July 26, 2012)	2
http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility.html (last visited July 26, 2012) .	3
http://www.americanbar.org/advocacy/other_aba_inititives/death_penalty_representation.html (last visited July 26, 2012)	4
Richard J. Bonnie, <i>Mentally Ill Prisoners on Death Row: Unsolved Puzzles for Courts and Legislatures</i> , 54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1169 (2005) .	16
